

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/11/2019 4:16 PM

NO. _____

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

IN THE MATTER OF THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT OF
GREG SCHIRATO,
Petitioner.

OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION

ALLEN, HANSEN, MAYBROWN &
OFFENBECHER, P.S.

Attorneys for Petitioner

David Allen
Todd Maybrown
Cooper Offenbecher
Danielle Smith
600 University Street, Suite 3020
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 447-9681

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITION 9

 A. Petitioner Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel, in Violation of the Sixth Amendment 9

 B. Trial Counsel was Deficient for Failing to File a Meritorious Motion to Suppress Evidence 11

 1. Legal Background..... 11

 2. The Search Warrant Affidavit..... 12

 a. Police Response and AL’s Initial Statements..... 12

 b. AL’s Subsequent Statements..... 14

 c. AL Described Her Past Relationships and Described a Former Boyfriend Who Repeatedly Showed Up Uninvited to Her House After the Breakup. 15

 d. Interview with boyfriend Steve Anderson 16

 e. Prior Consensual Sexual Activity between Petitioner and AL 16

 f. Statements by Petitioner 18

 g. Prior Unfounded Allegations Against Petitioner 19

 h. Statement by Victim’s Next-Door Neighbor as to Recent Suspicious Automobiles in Neighborhood 19

 i. Conclusion of Affidavit..... 20

 j. Items Seized During Execution of the Warrant 20

 C. The Search Warrant Violated Petitioner’s Rights under Article 1, § 7 of the Washington Constitution, and under the Fourth Amendment, to be Free from Warrantless Searches and Seizures 21

 1. Legal Principles 21

2.	The Warrant Affidavit Failed to Establish Probable Cause.....	22
3.	In an Attempt to Link Schirato to AL’s Residence, the Detective Presented False Evidence About a Car Similar to Petitioner’s Car Suspiciously Seen at AL’s Residence Before the Incident.....	25
4.	The Affidavit Also Contained Material Omissions	32
D.	Trial Counsel was Deficient in Dealing with Glass Evidence.....	33
1.	Background.....	33
2.	Trial Counsel Was Deficient in Not Filing a <i>Frye</i> Motion to Exclude Mr. Van Wyck’s Opinion Testimony	35
3.	Trial Counsel’s Handling of the Glass Witnesses was Deficient.....	37
a.	Trial Counsel’s Failure to Call FBI Scientist as a Witness.....	38
b.	Trial Counsel was Deficient in Presenting the Testimony of a Defense Expert Who Agreed with the State’s Expert	39
c.	Presentation of an Unprepared Defense Expert Who Supported the Prosecution’s Case Constitutes Ineffective Assistance	40
4.	Trial Counsel Failed to Utilize a Scientific Journal Article that Discussed the Prevalence of Glass on Dry-Cleaned Men’s Outer Clothing.....	42
E.	Trial Counsel was Ineffective for Failing to Object to the State’s Improper Argument that the Glass “Matched”	45
F.	Trial Counsel was Ineffective Because He Committed a Series of Other Errors that Prejudiced Petitioner at Trial .	46
1.	Trial Counsel Failed to Object to Improper Hearsay Evidence Regarding Steven Anderson	46
2.	Trial Counsel Failed to Object to Improper Vouching by the State During Closing Argument.....	47
V.	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Bloom v. Calderon</i> 132 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 1997)	40, 41
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> 484 U.S. (1978).....	11, 21
<i>Jones v. Wood</i> 114 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	9, 10, 11

State Cases

<i>In re Crace</i> 174 Wn.2d 835 (2012).....	10
<i>In re Restraint of Klinger</i> 96 Wn.App. 619	12
<i>State v. Barron</i> 139 Wn. App. 266 (2007).....	12
<i>State v. Buckner</i> 133 Wash.2d 63, 941 P.2d 667 (1997)	35
<i>State v. Casal</i> 103 Wn.2d 812 (1985).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Cauthron</i> 120 Wn.2d 879, 846 P.2d 502 (1993).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> 160 Wn.2d 454 (2007)	21
<i>State v. Copeland</i> 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996)	35
<i>State v. Grier</i> 171 Wn.2d 17 (2011)	10
<i>State v. Jones</i> 55 Wn.App. 343 (1989)	22
<i>State v. Jones</i> 183 Wn.2d 327 (2015)	38
<i>State v. Perrone</i> 119 Wn.2d 538 (1992)	22, 26, 27
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> 153 Wn.2d 126 (2004).....	passim
<i>State v. Sargent</i> 40 Wn. App 340 (1985).....	48
<i>State v. Young</i> 123 Wn2d 173 (1994).....	21

State Statutes

Article 1, § 7 of the Washington Constitution	i, 21
---	-------

State Rules

ER 803	47
<i>ER 803 (a)(18)</i>	45
RAP 16.12.....	48
RAP 16.4.....	1
RAP 16.7(a)(3).....	1

Other Authorities

5A Wash. Prac., *Evidence Law and Practice* § 608.13 (6th ed.)..... 48
